Command Listing

APPENDIX A

Click on page number to go to command definition.

Command

? or Help

addalmslot (Nodes)
addalmslot (Troubleshooting)
addcon (Voice)
addcon (Data)

addcon (Frame Relay)
addcon (ATM)

addcon (FastPAD)
addextlp

addfp

addfpdial

addfrport

addftcport

addjob

addjobtrig

addloclp

addlocrmtlp

addrmtlp

Page
3-4
3-6
4-9
16-3
7-4
8-5
9-7
10-6
17-14
16-5
17-19
17-21
9-18
17-22
14-5
14-8
16-7
16-12

16-14
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Command Page

addshelf 4-11
addtrk 5-7
addtrkred 5-9
addyred 4-13
adduser 15-4
bye 3-9
clrchstats (ATM) 10-17
clrchstats (Troubleshooting) 16-19
clrclkalm (Network Clocks) 12-4
clrclkalm (Troubleshooting) 16-21
clrclnalm 16-23
clrclnerrs 16-25
clreventq 16-29
clrfrcportstats 9-20
clrlog 16-33
clrinerrs 16-25
clrmsgalm 16-35
clrportstats 16-37
clrscrn 3-11
clrslotalms 16-39
clrsloterrs 16-40
clrtrkalm 16-41
clrtrkerrs 16-44
clrtrkstats 16-46
cnfasm 4-15
cnfbus 16-47
cnfchadv 7-7
cnfchdl 7-9
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Command
cnfchdfm

cnfchec

cnfchgn (Data)
cnfchgn (FastPAD)
cnfcheia

cnfchpri

cnfchutl

cnfcldir

cnfclksrc

cnfcls

cnfcmb

cnfcon

cnfcond

cnfcos

cnfdate

cnfdchtp

cnfdclk (Data)
cnfdclk (FastPAD)

cnffrcon

cnffrcport (Fr Rly - PCS)

cnffrport (Fr Rly)
cnffrport (FastPAD)
cnfftcport (FastPAD)
cnffunc

cnfict (Data)

cnfict (Fr Rly)

cnfict (FastPAD)

cnfln

Page
8-10
7-12

7-14
17-24
8-12
9-21
11-3
8-14
12-5
10-19
10-6
10-21
7-16
11-7
15-6
8-16
8-19
17-28
9-28
9-31
9-33
17-30
17-36
4-17
8-23
9-43
17-41

6-5
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Command Page

cnflnalm 16-49
cnfname 4-20
cnfport 10-27
cnfportq 10-30
cnfpref 11-9
cnfprt 4-22
cnfpwd 15-8
cnfrcvsig 7-20
cnfslotalm 16-55
cnfsnmp 15-9
cnfstatmast 15-10
cnfsysparm 15-11
cnfterm 4-24
cnfterm 4-26
cnftime 15-15
cnftmzn 4-29
cnftrk 5-11
cnftrkalm (Trunks) 5-17
cnftrkalm (Troubleshoot.) 16-57
cnftrkict 5-19
cnfvchtp (Voice) 7-22
cnfvchtp (FastPAD) 17-44
cnfxmtsig 7-26
cpyict (Data) 8-29
cpyict (Fr Rly) 9-48
cpyict (FastPAD) 17-46
cpytrkict 5-21
delalmslot 4-31
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Command

delcon (Voice)
delcon (Data)
delcon (Fr Rly)
delcon (ATM)
delcon (FastPAD)
delfp (FastPAD)
delfrport

delftcport (FastPAD)
deljob

deljobtrig

dellp

delshelf

deltrk

deltrkred

deluser

delyred

dncd

dncon

dnfrport

dnfrport (FastPAD)
dnftcport (FastPAD)
dnin

dnport

dntrk

dspalms

dspasm

dspbob

dspbuses

Page
7-28
8-31
9-51

10-32
17-48
17-50

9-55
17-52

14-10

14-12

16-59

4-33

5-23

5-25
15-17

4-35

16-61

11-12

9-57
17-54
17-55

6-8

10-38

5-27
16-63
4-36
16-66

16-69
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Command Page

dspcd 4-38
dspcds 4-40
dspchenf (Voice) 7-30
dspchncf (Data) 8-33
dspchenf (FastPAD) 17-57
dspchenf (Fr Rly) 9-59
dspchdicnf 7-32
dspchec 7-34
dspchstats (Fr. Rly.) 9-61
dspchstats (ATM) 10-40
dspclksrcs 12-7
dspclnerrs 16-71
dspcls 10-42
dspcon (Voice) 7-36
dspcon (Data) 8-35
dspcon (Fr Rly) 9-64
dspcon (ATM) 10-44
dspcon (FastPAD) 17-59
dspconcnf 10-48
dspcond 7-38
dspcons (Voice) 7-40
dspcons (Data) 8-37
dspcons (Fr Rly) 9-70
dspcons (ATM) 10-54
dspcons (FastPAD) 17-61
dspconst 7-43
dspcurclk 12-9
dspdmns 13-5
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Command

dspeventq

dspfp (FastPAD)
dspfps (FastPAD)
dspfrcbob

dspfrcls

dspfrcport

dspfrport (Frame Relay)
dspfrport (FastPAD)
dspftcport (FastPAD)
dspict (Data)

dspict (Fr Rly)

dspict (FastPAD)
dspjob

dspjobs

dsplancnf

dsplmistats (access shelf)

dsplmistats (ATM trunks)
dsplncnf
dspload
dsplog
dsplns
dsplnalmenf
dsplnerrs
dspnds
dspnode
dspnw
dspnwip

dspospace

Page
16-74
17-64
17-66

16-76
9-78
9-85
9-80
17-68
17-71
8-40
9-87
17-74
14-14
14-16
4-42
4-44
10-58
6-9
11-15
16-78
6-11
16-80
16-83
4-46
4-48
5-29
15-18

11-18
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dsppcs 9-90
dspport 10-64
dspportids 9-93
dspportq 10-67
dspportstats (Fr Rly) 9-95
dspportstats (ATM) 10-69
dspprtenf 4-54
dsppwd 15-19
dsppwr 16-85
dsprts 11-20
dspsigqual 7-51
dspslotalmenf 16-88
dspslotalms 16-90
dspsloterrs 16-92
dspslotstatcnf 16-94
dspsnmp 15-21
dspsnmpstats 15-23
dspsvcst 7-47
dsptermenf 4-50
dsptermfunc 4-52
dsptrkbob 5-31
dsptrkenf 5-33
dsptrkerrs 16-96
dsptrkict 5-36
dsptrkred 5-38
dsptrks 5-40
dsptrkutl 11-22
dsptrkstats 5-42
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Command
dspusers
dspusertask
dspusertasks
dspyred

editjob

help or ?
prtchenf (Voice)
prtchenf (Data)
prtchenf (Fr Rly)
prtchenf (FastPAD)
prtchdlcnf
prtins

prtcinerrs
prtcongrps
prtcons (Voice)
prtcons (Data)
prtcons (Fr Rly)
prtcons (FastPAD)
prtict (Data)
prtict (Fr Rly)
prtict (FastPAD)
prtjob

prtjobs

prtjctnw
prtinerrs

prtlog

prtnw

prtscrn

Page

15-25

15-26

15-28

4-58

14-18

3-6

7-49

8-42

9-103

17-76

7-50

6-13

16-100

9-104

7-51

8-43

9-105

17-77

8-45

9-107

17-78

14-20

14-21

13-13

16-102

16-101

5-44

3-12
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prtrts 11-25
prttrkerrs 16-103
prttrkict 5-46
pritrks 5-47
prtyred 4-60
redscrn 3-13
resetcd 16-104
resetfp (FastPAD) 17-79
resetpc 16-106
restartfp (FastPAD) 17-80
runjob 14-22
stopjob 14-24
switchcc 16-107
tstcon 16-109
tstconseg 16-113
tstdelay 16-116
tstpcs 16-119
tstport 16-120
upcd 4-62
upcon 11-27
upfrport (Fr Rly) 9-108
upfrport (FastPAD) 17-81
upftcport (FastPAD) 17-83
upin 6-13
upport 10-73
uptrk 5-48

vt 3-14
window 4-64
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